

S219052

IN THE
Supreme Court
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF MONTEBELLO,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ROSEMARIE VASQUEZ, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants,

ARAKELIAN ENTERPRISES INC.,
Intervener.

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
[2d Civil No. B245959]

REVERE & WALLACE

FRANK REVERE, BAR NO. 32290
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2450
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
(213) 943-1333

Attorney for Appellants
ROSEMARIE VASQUEZ, ROBERT URTEAGA,
KATHY SALAZAR and RICHARD TORRES

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 26 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

S219052

IN THE
Supreme Court
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF MONTEBELLO,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ROSEMARIE VASQUEZ, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants,

ARAKELIAN ENTERPRISES INC.,
Intervener.

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
[2d Civil No. B245959]

REVERE & WALLACE

FRANK REVERE, BAR NO. 32290
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2450
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
(213) 943-1333

Attorney for Appellants
ROSEMARIE VASQUEZ, ROBERT URTEAGA,
KATHY SALAZAR and RICHARD TORRES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	1
A. THERE ARE NO EXEMPTIONS, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, WHICH BAR APPELLANTS FROM BRINGING AN ANTI-SLAPP MOTION IN THIS CASE	1
1. The Public Enforcement Exemption Does Not Apply	2
2. The City's Attempt To Create A New Exemption Under Section 425.16 For Complaints Alleging a Violation of Government Code Section 1090 Is Contrary To Decisions Of This Court	8
3. The Mere Allegation of Illegal Conduct Does Not Bar an Anti-SLAPP Motion	12
B. THE CITY FAILED TO RESPOND TO CASES AND ARGUMENTS MADE BY APPELLANTS	14
1. Political Contributions Do Not Equate To A Conflict of Interest	15
2. The Court of Appeal Decision In This Case Is In Conflict With San Ramon and Schwarzburd	17
C. THE CITY'S INTERPRETATION OF THE BURDEN OF PROOF REQUIRED WOULD RENDER SECTION 425.16 A NULLITY IN CASES ALLEGING A CONFLICT OF INTEREST	18
D. THE ARGUMENT OF AMICI HAS BEEN REJECTED BY THIS COURT IN VARGAS	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
State Cases	
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal. 4th 1106	9
<i>City of Colton v. Singletary</i> (2012) 206 Cal. App. 4th 751	5, 6, 8
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4th 69	9
<i>City of Long Beach v. California Citizens for Neighborhood Empowerment</i> (2003) 111 Cal. App. 4th 302	3,4, 5, 6, 8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Animal Defense League</i> (2006) 135 Cal. App. 4th 606	4, 8
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4th 53	9
<i>Estate of McDill</i> (1975) 14 Cal. 3d 831	21
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal. 4th 299	12, 14
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. La Marche</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 728	4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 19
<i>Lefebvre v. Lefebvre</i> (2011) 199 Cal. App.4th 696	14
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal. 4th 1050	18
<i>Mendoza v. ADP Screening and Selection Services, Inc.</i> (2010) 182 Cal. App. 4th 1644	13

	Page
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal. 4th, 82	9
<i>Schwarzburd et al v. Kensington Police Protection & Community Services District Board</i> (2014) 225 Cal. App. 4th 1345	17, 18
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Company, Inc. v. Gore</i> (2010) 49 Cal. 4th 12	2
<i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> (2009) 46 Cal. 1	15, 19
<i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> (2011) 200 Cal. App. 4th 1331	20, 21
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Association, Inc. v. City Council</i> (1980) 26 Cal. 3d 938	16

Federal Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 1	16
<i>Nevada Com. on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> (2011) 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2343	8, 9, 14, 15

Statutes

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc.	
section 425.16	5, 8-10, 12, 14-19, 21
section 425.16, subd. (d)	1, 3, 4, 6
section 425.17	2
section 425.17, subd. (b)	2
section 425.17, subd. (c)	2
Section 527.8 (a)	4

	Page
Cal. Gov. Code	
section 1090	2, 7, 9, 12, 14-19
section 1097	8
section 36900	6
